Newmar Corporation

PO Box 30 i
Nappanee, IN 46550 .

WHEN YOU KNOW THE DIFFERENCE.

-MAR

TSB 552
Feb. 26, 2020

TECHNICAL SERVICE BULLETIN

AFFECTED MODELS

2020:: Super Star, Supreme Aire (Select units with option 0J295)

DESCRIPTION
The toll module may have been installed on the inside of the front cab under the Newmar badge.

ISSUE
Toll Modules placed under the Newmar badge will not register when passing through toll plazas.

UNITS AFFECTED
Please refer to the attached population list for affected units and VINSs.

CORRECTIVE ACTION
Contact your Service Account Manager to obtain authorization and order parts. Follow the
attached instructions to relocate the toll module.

PARTS NEEDED

Item Description Quantity A Newmar Part #
Panel 24 1/4” x 10" 3sq.ft. | 117617
3M Tape .667yd 113819
5/8” Screws .006 28792
FLAT RATE Cope: TSB 552 Lagor Tive: 1.0 hr.

IMPORTANT: Please read this bulletin in its entirety prior to beginning any diagnosis or repairs.

NOTICE: Any technical information published in this bulletin is intended for use only by a qualified, Newmar-authorized service technician. Newmar is not responsible for the misuse of this information.



Relocating the Toll Module on Early-Production Super C Coaches
Super Star (SSCC) and Supreme Aire (SACC) with Option 0J295

1. Remove the panel from inside the cabinet.
a. Note: The SACC panel may be smaller.

b. If the panel is damaged during removal, it may be necessary to replace the 3-square-foot
panel (24 %” x 10”). The panel will need to be cut to fit the exact opening.
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2. The original placement of the toll module is on the vertical flat surface directly behind the metallic
Newmar logo. Remove the toll module from this location.

3. Reinstall the module higher on the slanted surface between the window and the Newmar logo
(refer to the photos below).

4. Clean the new location area with a non-residue solvent or alcohol prior to reinstalling the module
with new 3M double-sided tape.

5. Reinstall or replace the panel, and secure it using the correct amount of screws (6 screws on SSCC,
4 screws on SACC) to provide a removable panel for access.

Necessary Parts:
» #117617 — Panel (3 sq. ft.)
» #28792 -5/8" Screws (Qty: .006)
» #113819 - 3M Tape (Qty: .667 yd.)



Prod# VIN Number

230101 3ALACYFE9KDKR9211
230102 3ALACYFE5KDIM8382
230115 3ALACYFE4LDLP3281

230116 3ALACYFE9LDLP3275

230117 3ALACYFE5LDLP3273

230118 3ALACYFEOLDLP3276

230137 1FVACYFE6LHLP3289

270101 3ALHC5DV5KDLG8908
270104 1FVHC5DV3LHLP3251
270105 3ALHC5DV8LDLP3249
270107 1FVHC5DV5LHLP3266
270108 1FVHC5DV7LHLP3267
270109 3ALHC5DV2LDLP3246
270112 3ALHC5DV6LDLP3248

Year Brand Type Floor Plan

2020 SS
2020 SS
2020 SS
2020 SS
2020 SS
2020 SS
2020 SS
2020 SA
2020 SA
2020 SA
2020 SA
2020 SA
2020 SA
2020 SA

CcC
cC
CcC
CcC
CcC
CcC
CcC
cC
CcC
cC
CcC
cC
CcC
cC

4061
4061
3746
3746
3746
3746
4061
4573
4573
4573
4573
4573
4573
4573

Chassis

FS
FS
FS
FS
FS
FS
FS
FS
FS
FS
FS
FS
FS
FS

Date In
1/18/2019
1/28/2019
12/5/2019
8/22/2019
7/18/2019

9/5/2019

10/21/2019
6/11/2019
9/19/2019

9/6/2019

10/15/2019

11/21/2019
7/25/2019
8/20/2019

Date Off
1/28/2019
2/6/2019
12/13/2019
8/29/2019
7/26/2019
9/12/2019
10/29/2019
6/20/2019
9/30/2019
9/17/2019
10/22/2019
12/4/2019
8/5/2019
8/28/2019
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