Newmar Corporation

PO Box 30 Nappanee, IN 46550



TSB 552 Feb. 26, 2020

TECHNICAL SERVICE BULLETIN

AFFECTED MODELS

2020:: Super Star, Supreme Aire (Select units with option 0J295)

DESCRIPTION

The toll module may have been installed on the inside of the front cab under the Newmar badge.

ISSUE

Toll Modules placed under the Newmar badge will not register when passing through toll plazas.

UNITS AFFECTED

Please refer to the attached population list for affected units and VINs.

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Contact your Service Account Manager to obtain authorization and order parts. Follow the attached instructions to relocate the toll module.

PARTS NEEDED

Item Description	Quantity	Newmar Part #		
Panel 24 1/4" x 10"	3 sq.ft.	117617		
3M Tape	.667 yd	113819		
5/8" Screws	.006	28792		

FLAT RATE CODE: TSB 552 LABOR TIME: 1.0 hr.

Relocating the Toll Module on Early-Production Super C Coaches Super Star (SSCC) and Supreme Aire (SACC) with Option 0J295

- 1. Remove the panel from inside the cabinet.
 - a. Note: The SACC panel may be smaller.
 - b. If the panel is damaged during removal, it may be necessary to replace the 3-square-foot panel ($24 \frac{1}{4}$ " x 10"). The panel will need to be cut to fit the exact opening.





- 2. The original placement of the toll module is on the vertical flat surface directly behind the metallic Newmar logo. Remove the toll module from this location.
- 3. Reinstall the module higher on the slanted surface between the window and the Newmar logo (refer to the photos below).
- 4. Clean the new location area with a non-residue solvent or alcohol prior to reinstalling the module with new 3M double-sided tape.



5. Reinstall or replace the panel, and secure it using the correct amount of screws (6 screws on SSCC, 4 screws on SACC) to provide a removable panel for access.

Necessary Parts:

- > #117617 Panel (3 sq. ft.)
- > #28792 5/8" Screws (Qty: .006)
- #113819 3M Tape (Qty: .667 yd.)

Prod#	VIN Number	Year Brand	Type	Floor Plan	Chassis	Date In	Date Off
230101	3ALACYFE9KDKR9211	2020 SS	CC	4061	FS	1/18/2019	1/28/2019
230102	3ALACYFE5KDJM8382	2020 SS	CC	4061	FS	1/28/2019	2/6/2019
230115	3ALACYFE4LDLP3281	2020 SS	CC	3746	FS	12/5/2019	12/13/2019
230116	3ALACYFE9LDLP3275	2020 SS	CC	3746	FS	8/22/2019	8/29/2019
230117	3ALACYFE5LDLP3273	2020 SS	CC	3746	FS	7/18/2019	7/26/2019
230118	3ALACYFE0LDLP3276	2020 SS	CC	3746	FS	9/5/2019	9/12/2019
230137	1FVACYFE6LHLP3289	2020 SS	CC	4061	FS	10/21/2019	10/29/2019
270101	3ALHC5DV5KDLG8908	2020 SA	CC	4573	FS	6/11/2019	6/20/2019
270104	1FVHC5DV3LHLP3251	2020 SA	CC	4573	FS	9/19/2019	9/30/2019
270105	3ALHC5DV8LDLP3249	2020 SA	CC	4573	FS	9/6/2019	9/17/2019
270107	1FVHC5DV5LHLP3266	2020 SA	CC	4573	FS	10/15/2019	10/22/2019
270108	1FVHC5DV7LHLP3267	2020 SA	CC	4573	FS	11/21/2019	12/4/2019
270109	3ALHC5DV2LDLP3246	2020 SA	CC	4573	FS	7/25/2019	8/5/2019
270112	3ALHC5DV6LDLP3248	2020 SA	CC	4573	FS	8/20/2019	8/28/2019